
 
 

 
 
 
Accepted Partners 
The Utah State Board of Education is the Intermediary Sponsor for the Utah Registered 
Apprenticeship Program for Teachers (U-RAPT). Utah public school districts and charter schools 
are Employer Partners (EP) who hire apprentices. Utah-based colleges and universities are 
Related Instruction Providers (RIP) that support the apprentices to demonstrate the required 
competencies. Contact information for EPs and RIPs are listed below each institution. 

 

PRE-APPRENTICESHIP 

Employer Partners 

●​ Alpine School District - Utah County 
○​ Cami Harper- camiharper@alpinedistrict.org  

●​ Ascent Academy - Farmington, West Valley, West Jordan, Lehi, Saratoga Springs 
○​ Krissi Hutchinson - khutchinson@ascentutah.org  

●​ Beehive Academy - Sandy 
○​ Aaron Duman - aaron.duman@beehiveacademy.org  

●​ Davis School District - Davis County 
○​ Aubree Gardner - augardner@dsdmail.net  

●​ Freedom Preparatory Academy - Provo 
○​ Kim Flewallen - kflewallen@freedomprep.net  

●​ Legacy Preparatory Academy - North Salt Lake, Woods Cross 
○​ Priscilla Stringfellow - pstringfellow@legacyprep.org  

●​ Lincoln Academy - Pleasant Grove 
○​ Jodi Blackhurst - blackhurst@lincoln-academy.org  

●​ North Sanpete School District - Sanpete County 
○​ Rena Orton - rorton@nsanpete.org  

●​ Ogden Preparatory Academy - Ogden 
○​ Debbie Deem - ddeem@ogdenprep.org  

●​ Ogden School District - Ogden 
○​ Jessica Bennington - benningtonj@ogdensd.org  
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●​ Quest Academy - West Haven 
○​ Susan Goldsberry - sgoldsberry@questac.org  

●​ Summit Academy Schools - Bluffdale 
○​ Alana Johnson - alana.johnson@summitacademyschools.org  

●​ Wasatch Peak Academy - North Salt Lake 
○​ Amy Pilkington - apilkington@wasatchpeak.org  

Related Instruction Providers 

●​ Salt Lake Community College, Salt Lake County 
○​ Brandi Benson - brandi.benson@slcc.edu  

●​ Snow College, Ephraim, Utah & Richfield 
○​ David Rodriguez - david.rodriguez1@snow.edu  

●​ University of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah 
○​ Mary Burbank - mary.burbank@utah.edu  

●​ Utah State University, Logan 
○​ Sylvia Read - sylvia.read@usu.edu  

●​ Utah Valley University, Orem 
○​ Rhet Rowley - rhet.rowley@uvu.edu  

●​ Weber State University, Ogden 
○​ Sara Gailey - saragailey@weber.edu  

●​ Western Governors University, Utah 
○​ Kirk Guddendorf - kirk.guddendorf@wgu.edu  

 

APPRENTICESHIP 

Employer Partners 

●​ Alpine School District - Utah County 
○​ Cami Harper- camiharper@alpinedistrict.org  

●​ Beehive Academy - Sandy 
○​ Aaron Duman - aaron.duman@beehiveacademy.org  

●​ Box Elder School District - Box Elder County 
○​ Coerina Fife - coerina.fife@besd.net  

●​ Davis School District - Davis County 
○​ Aubree Gardner - augardner@dsdmail.net  

●​ Freedom Preparatory Academy - Provo 
○​ Kim Flewallen - kflewallen@freedomprep.net  

●​ Itineris Early College High School - West Jordan 
○​ Randy Booth - randy.booth@iechs.org  

●​ Jordan School District - Salt Lake County 
○​ April Gaydosh - april.gaydosh@jordandistrict.org  
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●​ Lincoln Academy - Pleasant Grove 
○​ Kristi Ungermann - ungerman@lincoln-academy.org    

●​ North Sanpete School District - Sanpete County 
○​ Rena Orton - rorton@nsanpete.org  

●​ Ogden Preparatory Academy - Ogden 
○​ Debbie Deem - ddeem@ogdenprep.org  

●​ Ogden School District - Ogden 
○​ Jessica Bennington - benningtonj@ogdensd.org  

●​ Quest Academy - West Haven 
○​ Susan Goldsberry - sgoldsberry@questac.org  

●​ Summit Academy Schools - Bluffdale 
○​ Alana Johnson - alana.johnson@summitacademyschools.org  

●​ Wasatch County School District - Wasatch County 
○​ Shawn Kelly - shawn.kelly@wasatch.edu  

●​ Wasatch Peak Academy - North Salt Lake 
○​ Amy Pilkington - apilkington@wasatchpeak.org  

●​ Weber School District - Weber County 
○​ Quinn Karlinsey - qkarlinsey@wsd.net  

Related Instruction Providers 

●​ Utah State University, Logan, Utah 
○​ Sylvia Read - sylvia.read@usu.edu  

●​ Utah Valley University, Orem, Utah 
○​ Rhet Rowley - rhet.rowley@uvu.edu  

●​ University of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah 
○​ Mary Burbank - mary.burbank@utah.edu  

●​ Weber State University, Ogden, Utah 
○​ Sara Gailey - saragailey@weber.edu  

●​ Western Governors University, Utah 
○​ Kirk Guddendorf - kirk.guddendorf@wgu.edu  
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